








PAGE
4

10. Approve the reprogramming of $1,180,200 within MICLA Fund 298 from the CD 7
Neighborhood City Hall project to the CD 9 Neighborhood City Hall project;

11. Authorize and instruct the City Clerk to process a claim for refund in the amount of
$784,960 for the Arts Development Fee paid in error by the Tutor-Saliba
Corporation for the Police Administration Building New Parker Center Project;

12.Authorize the Controller to refund $784,960 to Tutor-Saliba Corp. from the Arts
Development Fee Trust Fund 516 prior year’s receipt;

13. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations in the amount of $4,085 from
MICLA Fund 26A/50, Account No. A550, entitled Police Administration Building —
Other Direct Costs to the General Services Department, Fund 100/40, Account No.
3180, entitled Construction Materials, for the purchase of conduit installation
materials;

14. Authorize the Controller to transfer $221,986 within MICLA Fund 298/50 from
Account W301, entitled Griffith Observatory to Account No. W303, entitled Griffith
Observatory Bathroom;

15. Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations in the amount of $221,986 from
298/50, Account No. W303, entitled Griffith Observatory Bathroom to the General
Services Department, Fund 100/40 as follows:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $66,596
1101 Hiring Hall Construction 49,330
1121 Hiring Hall Fringe Benefits 17,266
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 88,794
Total $221,986

16. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations in the amount of $900,000 from
Proposition G, Fund 190/88, Account No. K319, entitled Camp Radford Lodge to
the General Services Department, Fund 100/40 for Phase | renovations as follows:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $130,000
1101 Hiring.Hall Construction 290,000
1121 Hiring Hall Fringe Benefits 110,000
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 370,000

Total $900,000



PAGE

17.Authorize the Controller to transfer $217,950 within Proposition K, Fund 43K/10,
Account A588, entitled Campo De Cahuenga Improvement Project to Account C140
entitled General Services, and appropriate therefrom to General Services
Department, Fund 100/40 as follows:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $20,000
1101 Hiring Hall Construction 80,000
1121 Hiring Hall Fringe Benefits 28,000
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 89,950
Total $217,950

18. Authorize the Controller to appropriate $50,000 from Proposition K, Fund 43K/10,
Account C700, entitled Debt Service to the Information Technology Agency, Fund
100/32, Account 9350, entitted Communication Services, for communication
services work on Proposition K projects;

19.In accordance with Recommendation No. 18, authorize the Board of Public Works
to transfer cash up to $50,000 from Fund 43K on an as-needed basis upon proper
documentation from the Information Technology Agency and approval by the
Bureau of Engineering Program Manager and the City Administrative Officer;

20.Authorize the Controller to transfer $147,500 within Proposition K, Fund 43K/10
Account A583, entitled Imperial Courts Recreation Centerto Account C140, entitled
General Services, and appropriate therefrom to Fund 100/40 as follows:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $100,000
1101 Hiring Hall Construction 47,500
Total $147,500

21, Authorize the Controller to transfer $66,000 in appropriations from Fund 205/88,
new account (cash flow source for Proposition 12 and Proposition 40 funded
projects) to the General Services Department, Fund 100/40 for the Imperial Courts
Recreation Center as follows:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction 31,000
1121 Hiring Hall Fringe Benefits 35,000

Total $66,000



PAGE
6

22.Authorize the Controller to transfer $16,500 in appropriations from MICLA Fund
298/88, new account (cash flow source for Proposition 12 and Proposition 40
funded projects) to the General Services Department, Fund 100/40, Account No.
1101, entitled Hiring Hall Construction for Imperial Courts Recreation Center;

23. Authorize the Controller to transfer $620,000 in appropriations from Fund 205/89,
Account YWO02, entitled Imperial Courts Spt Chdrn’s MH to the General Services
Department, Fund 100/40 as follows:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction 5,000
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 615,000
Total $620,000

24, Authorize the Controller to transfer $185,000 within Proposition K Fund 43K/10 from
Account A604 entitled Temescal Canyon Park to Account C140, entitled General
Services, and appropriate therefrom to Fund 100/40, General Services, as follows:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $15,000
1101 Hiring Hall Construction 65,000
1121 Hiring Hall Fringe Benefits 25,000
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 80,000
Total $185,000

25. Authorize the Controller to transfer a total of $1,050,000 within Proposition K Fund
43K/10 Accounts Y574 $150,000 and A574 $900,000 entitled Boyle Heights Sports
Center to Account C140 entitled General Services and appropriate therefrom to
General Services, Fund 100/40 as follows:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $85,000
1101 Hiring Hall Construction 300,000
1121 Hiring Hall Fringe Benefits 65,000
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 600,000
Total $1,050,000

26. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations in the amount of $300,000 from
Fund 205/89 (Proposition 12 Youth Soccer) Account No. AG04, entitled Boyle
Heights Sports Center to the following accounts in General Services Fund 100/40
as follows:



PAGE

7
Account No.  Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction 145,000
1121 Hiring Hall Fringe Benefits 55,000
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 100,000
Total $300,000

27.Authorize the Controller to transfer $150,000 from Fund 205/88, new account (cash
flow funding source for Proposition 12 and 40 funded projects) to Account C140
entitled General Services and appropriate therefrom to Fund 100/40 for the Rustic
Canyon project as follows:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $45,000
1101 Hiring Hall Construction 33,334
1121 Hiring Hall Fringe Benefits 11,666
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 60,000
Total $150,000

28.Instruct the Community Development Department and Recreation and Parks
Department to reimburse the cash flow funding sources upon reimbursement of
funds from Proposition 12 for the Rustic Canyon project;

29. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations and cash totaling $16,847 from
Proposition 12 Per Capita for signage at 16 RAP facilities to the General Services
Department, Fund 100/40 as follows:

From:

Fund & Account Name Amount
Account No.

45W/22/T406 Branford Recreation Center $926
205/88/AR01 Delano Recreation Center 917
205/88/AR01 Denker Recreation Center 1,197
205/88/AR01 Ferraro Soccer Fields 847
45W/22/T418 Glassell Park Soccer Fields 979
45W/22/T422 Gonzalez/Pacoima Recreation Center 1,039
205/88/AR01  Griffith Park Travel Town 828
205/88/AR01 Oakwood RC 0 Fac Rehab 912
205/88/AR01 Palms Childcare Center 828
45W/22/T416 Peck Park Pool ' 1,014

205/88/AR01 Queen Anne RC Greening 717



PAGE

8
45W/22/T405 Sepulveda Park West Park 1,041
205/88/AR01 Stonehurst Recreation Center 1,715
45W/22/T426 Victory-Valley Childcare Center 766
45W/122/T409 Winnetka Recreation Center 2,028
205/88/AR01 Yosemite Gymnasium 1,093
Total $16,847
To:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1101 Hiring Hall Construction 8,390
1121 Hiring Hall Fringe Benefits 3,597
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 4,860
Total $16,847

30.Authorize the Controller to transfer $155,490 in appropriations from Fund 205/88,
new account (cash flow source for Proposition 12 and Proposition 40 funded
projects) to the General Services Department, Fund 100/40 for Pedlow Skate Park
project as follows:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $98,000
3180 Construction Materials 57,490
Total $155,490

31.Authorize the Controller to transfer $38,873 in appropriations from MICLA Fund
298/88, new account (cash flow source for Proposition 12 and Proposition 40
funded projects) to the General Services Department, Fund 100/40, Account 3180,
entitled Construction Materials for Pedlow Skate Park project;

32.Instruct the Community Development Department and Recreation and Parks
Department to reimburse the appropriate cash flow funding sources upon
reimbursement of funds from Proposition 40 for the Pedlow Skate Park project;

33.Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations in the amount of $700,000 from
the Public Safety General Obligation Bond, Fund 15N/50, Account No. T305,
entitled Hollenbeck Replacement Station to the General Services Department, Fund
100/40 to install conduit for the Vladeck building as follows:

Account No. Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries ‘ $420,000
3180 Construction Materials 280,000

Total $700,000



PAGE

34, Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations in the amount of $38,000 from the
Public Safety General Obligation Bond, Fund 16A/50, Account No. W309, entitled
Renovations — Existing Fire Facilities to the General Services Department, Fund
100/40, for renovations at Fire Stations 6 and 33, as follows:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $9,120
1101 Hiring Hall Construction 13,680
1121 Hiring Hall Fringe Benefits 5,198
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 10,002
Total $38,000

35. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations in the amount of $663,951 within
Fund 298/50, from Account No. A624, entitled Middle Zoo-Golden Monkey to
Account No. A620, entitled Middle Zoo-Gorilla Project;

36. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations in the amount of $2,235,517 from
Proposition CC General Obligation Bond, Fund 15K, Account No. T211, entitled
Middle Zoo — Pachyderm Forest to the General Services Department, Fund 100/40
for Phase Il as follows:

Account No.  Account Name Amount
1014 Construction Salaries $400,000
1101 Hiring Hall Construction 300,000
1121 Hiring Hall Fringe Benefits 105,000
3180 Construction Materials and Supplies 1,430,517
Total $2,235,517

37.In accordance with Recommendations pertaining to Proposition K funded projects,
instruct the General Services Department to submit expenditure reports to the
Bureau of Engineering, the Department of Recreation and Parks and the City
Administrative Officer on a monthly basis;

38.In accordance with Recommendations pertaining to Proposition 12 and Proposition
40 funded projects, authorize the Community Development Department and the
Department of Recreation and Parks, upon receipt of reimbursements from the
State, to reimburse the appropriate temporary cash flow funding sources and,
subject to approval of the City Administrative Officer, authorlze the Controller to re-
align funding to the General Fund as intended;

39.1n accordance with Recommendations Nos. 17, 20, 24-25, authorize the Controller
to transfer cash from the appropriate Proposition K Fund to reimburse the General



PAGE
10

Fund on an as-needed basis subject to approval of the expenditure reports from the
General Services Department and approval of the City Administrative Officer;

40.In accordance with Recommendations Nos. 21, 23, 26-27, 30, authorize the
Department of Recreation and Parks to transfer cash from Fund 205 on an as-
needed basis subject to approval of the expenditure reports;

41.In accordance with Recommendations Nos. 1, 9, 13, 15, 22, 31, authorize the
Controller to transfer cash from the appropriate MICLA Fund to reimburse the
General Fund on an as-needed basis upon proper documentation from the General
Services Department and approval of the Bureau of Engineering Program Manager
and the City Administrative Officer,;

42.1n accordance with Recommendations Nos. 16, 33-34, 36, authorize the Controller
to transfer cash from the appropriate General Obligation Bond Fund to reimburse
the General Fund on an as-needed basis upon proper documentation from the
General Services Department and approval of the Bureau of Engineering Program
Manager and the City Administrative Officer;

43. Authorize the Controller to transfer $125,703 from the Construction Services Trust
Fund No. 438/50, Account C140, entitled General Services Department to the
General Services Department, Fund 100/40, Account No. 1101, entitled Hiring Hall
Construction for the reconfiguration of the West Los Angeles District Office;

44 Authorize the City Administrative Officer to make technical corrections, as
necessary, to those transactions included in this report to implement the Mayor and
Council’s intentions.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Transfers and appropriations totaling $9,499,096 are recommended in this report. Of this
amount, $8,664,096 is for transfers and appropriations to the General Services
Department, $50,000 to the Information Technology Agency and $784,960 from the Arts
Development Fee Trust Fund. All transfers and appropriations are based on existing funds,
reimbursements or revenues. There is no additional impact to the General Fund.



PAGE

DISCUSSION

The discussion is separated into two sections. The first section contains descriptions of the
specific financial adjustments being recommended for General Services Department (GSD)
construction projects and the second section contains financial adjustments for General
Obligation Bond funded projects.

1. CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

The following are brief descriptions by department of budgetary adjustment
recommendations included in this report for construction projects.

A. Alternative Fuels Program

West Valley Refuse Collection Yard
MICLA

Recommendations Nos. 1, 41

In December 2005, Council authorized the use of $400,000 in MICLA funds for Phase |
work in preparation of the expansion of the West Valley Maintenance Yard (C.F. 06-0600-
$59). Council authority is now required to appropriate an additional $100,000 to complete
the project. Additional funding is required for the following reasons: First, the original
budget was not based on permitted plans. Subsequently, the plans had to be slightly
revised and additional permits had to be pulled resulting in additional costs. Second,
additional work was added including: office trailers with electrical service, sewer hookup
and ADA access; additional shower facilities; a storage container; as well as $25,000 for
ITA to provide communication services to the project. Finally, subcontractor costs were
higher than anticipated in the estimate.

B. Animal Services
Capital Improvement Expenditure Program
Recommendation No. 2

Council authorized the appropriation of $1.7 million to GSD for construction activities
related to the Spay and Neuter Clinics for five animal shelter projects based on a $2.7
million Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Bureau of Engineering (BOE)
and GSD (C.F. 07-0421). Council approval is now required to appropriate $1.0 million to
continue work on this project. A total of $3.0 million has been authorized to date. It is
anticipated that the total cost to complete the clinics may be $3.4 million, which would
necessitate an additional appropriation of $400,000. The additional appropriation is not
recommended at this time, but may be included in a future CPR.

C. Building and Safety
Construction Services Trust Fund
Recommendations Nos. 3, 43

The Construction Services Committee approved $171,963 for the reconfiguration of the
Building and Safety West Los Angeles District Office. Subsequently, Council appropriated



PAGE
12

$125,703 to GSD for the labor costs associated with this project (C.F. 07-1557). A
technical correction is required as the incorrect account number was identified in the
previous action. In addition, funding for materials was not appropriated. Council approval is
now required to appropriate $46,260 for the costs of construction supplies and materials.

D. Bureau of Sanitation
Solid Waste Resources Revenue Fund
Recommendations Nos. 4-5

The Bureau of Sanitation has a need for an imminent hazardous material cleanup due to
rodent and bird intrusion into the ceiling grids at the Central Los Angeles Refuse Transfer
Station (CLARTS) facility causing a health issue for the employees working there. Following
the cleanup, work at the facility will include replacing the HVAC duct, replacing the
suspended ceilings, evaluating the need for an exhaust system to eliminate exhaust fumes
and particulate matter, sealing all openings of the building that are allowing vermin and
water intrusion and painting the interior of the facility, including a lead paint evaluation on
the exterior handrails. Council authority is required to appropriate $100,000 to GSD to
perform this work.

E. DOT Ballona Creek Bike Path
Local Transportation Fund
Recommendation No. 6

The Department of Transportation (DOT) received Council and Mayoral approval to
refurbish a three-mile portion of the Ballona Creek Bicycle Path and $181,591 has been
authorized to begin the work (C.F. 06-1503, C.F. 06-1977-S1). DOT would like GSD to
repaint the bike path at an estimated cost of $28,550. Council authority is now required to
transfer $28,550 from the Local Transportation Fund to GSD to complete the project.

F. General Services
Recommendation No. 7

Council authorized a cooperation agreement between GSD and the Community
Redevelopment Agency (CRA) to provide asset management and construction services on
an as-needed basis (C.F. 05-1292). The adoption of language to enable GSD to receive
payment from the CRA is required.

G. Harbor Department
Recommendation No. 8

The Harbor Department will reimburse the City for the following three projects:

Harbor Administration Building Security Surveillance '

The scope of this project will consist of providing secure/soundproof partition walls in Room
No. 214-A at the Harbor Administration Building. The work includes installation of drywall,
doors, soundproofing, and miscellaneous electrical, HYAC, and commuriication work to




PAGE
13

support the project. Council approval is required to appropriate $100,000 to GSD to
perform the work.

Port Police Substation

The scope of this project will consist of providing general construction support for
installation of the Central Monitoring Station for the new security surveillance system at 300
Water Street. The work will consist of demolition, construction of temporary walls, and
miscellaneous electrical, HYAC, and commurication work to support the project. Council
approval is required to appropriate $100,000 to GSD to perform the work.

NYK Administration Building

The scope of this project will consist of providing general construction necessary to repaira
leaking gutter system at the NYK Administration Building. The work will consist of
necessary removals, investigation, and miscellaneous sheet metal, siding, roofing repairs
to support the project. Council approval is required to appropriate $100,000 to GSD to
perform the work.

H. Neighborhood City Halls
MICLA
Recommendations Nos. 9-10, 41

Pacoima Neighborhood City Hall

The proposed Pacoima Neighborhood City Hall, 13510 W. Van Nuys Boulevard, will house
a constituent services center, retail space, and the field offices for Council District 7. The
five existing buildings and pavement on the project site required demolition in preparation
for the new construction. Council authorized $150,000 (C.F. 06-0600-S59) for GSD to
provide demolition services. The demolition has been completed, but while demolition was
ongoing, hazardous materials were discovered and had to be abated. Council authority is
required to appropriate an additional $25,538 to GSD for costs associated with the
hazardous materials abatement.

In June 2007, the City received seven construction bids for this project. BOE estimates that
this bid will be awarded in October 2007. This project is fully funded and has surplus
funding of approximately $1.2 million available, which is recommended to be used for the
South Los Angeles Neighborhood City Hall (see below).

South Los Angeles Neighborhood City Hall

The planned South Los Angeles Neighborhood City Hall, 4301 — 4325 S. Central Avenue,
includes 9,500 square feet with two major functions: field offices for both the Council and
various City departments, and a community meeting room.

In June 2007, the City received four construction bids for this project. BOE estimates that
this bid will be awarded in September 2007. Due to higher-than-expected construction
estimates, and the fact that the lowest bidder did not meet “good-faith” efforts, this project
requires additional funding in order to fully fund a construction contingency of 15% as
recommended by BOE. At its meeting of July 31, 2007, the Municipal Facilities Committee
recommended the reallocation of $1.2 million in MICLA authority from the Pacoima
Neighborhood City Hall project to the South Los Angeles Neighborhood City Hall project to
address this shortfall. This recommendation is included in this report.



PAGE
14

l. Police Administration Building (New Parker Center)
MICLA
Recommendations Nos. 11-13, 41

Public Works Improvement Arts Program

As required by the Administrative Code, one percent of the construction cost of the Police
Administration Building (PAB) was set aside in the City’s Public Works Improvement Arts
Program (PWIAP) for public art. Compliance with the PWIAP requirements was certified by
the Department of Cultural Affairs on November 30, 2005. Subsequently, the City’s general
contractor on this project, Tutor-Saliba, erroneously submitted payment for the arts fee in
the amount of $784,960. Council approval is required to process a refund for the
contractor.

Conduit Installation

In the 2006-07 Mid-Year Budget Adjustment and Financial Status Report (C.F. 06-0600-
S74), Council approved an appropriation to GSD in the amount of $27,602 for the
installation of conduit for the Main Street Parking/Motor Transport Division component of
the PAB project. The original estimate has since been revised to $31,687, requiring an
additional appropriation of $4,085 for construction materials.

J. Recreation and Parks

Griffith Observatory Exterior Restroom and Parking Lot Project
MICLA

Recommendation Nos. 14-15, 41

The Griffith Observatory has undergone a massive renovation and expansion over the last
five years. In November of 2006, the Observatory reopened to the public. During 2005-06
and 2006-07, the Council approved the use of a total of $1.15 million in MICLA funds to
replace the outdoor restrooms that had been demolished as part of the renovation and
other related construction work. The work has been completed by GSD. However, due to
the escalation in the costs of materials and additional re-striping and parking lot
improvement work required prior to the re-opening, an additional cost of $221,986 was
incurred in order to complete the above mentioned work. Funds totaling $800,000 have
already been provided to GSD. Council action is now required to transfer appropriations in
the amount of $221,986 to GSD.



PAGE

3. BOND PROJECTS

The following are brief descriptions by department of budgetary adjustment
recommendations included in this report for General Obligation Bond projects.

A. Proposition G - Seismic Bond
Camp Radford
Recommendations No. 16, 42

The lodge requires seismic retrofitting, electrical, mechanical, plumbing upgrades,
hazardous material abatement, Americans with Disabilities and fire/life/safety upgrades.
The Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners approved a budget of $2,760,369 for
GSD construction services for the Phase | renovation. Council approval is now required to
appropriate $900,000 in Proposition G funds to start the project. Additional funds will need
to be transferred at a later date to complete the work.

C. L.A. for Kids Program
Recommendations Nos. 17-32, 37-40

Proposition K — Campo De Cahuenga Improvement Project
It is recommended that Proposition K funds totaling $217,950 be appropriated to GSD for
evaluation and construction services for the Campo De Cahuenga Improvement Project.

The Campo De Cahuenga Improvement Project scope includes an upgrade of the
electrical system to accommodate improvements to the security and fire alarm system,
heating, and air conditioning with humidity system; replacement of interior lighting;
installation of wrought iron grilles for the windows and doors; and refurbishment of the pond
pumping system. On May 31, 2007, the L.A. for Kids Steering Committee approved
recommendations from the BOE to proceed with an MOU between BOE, Department of
Recreation and Parks (RAP) and GSD for work on the project not to exceed $217,950. The
MOU was approved by RAP Board on June 20, 2007 (Board Report 07-1586).

Proposition K — Communication Service Requests

It is recommended that Proposition K funds totaling $50,000 be appropriated to the
Information Technology Agency for communication service requests work to be performed
on various Proposition K funded projects.

Proposition K, Proposition 40— Imperial Courts Recreation Center — Field Refurbishment
It is recommended that funds totaling $850,000 be appropriated to GSD to cover
construction costs for the Imperial Courts Recreation Center Project.

On June 6, 2007 the RAP Board approved an MOU between BOE, RAP and GSD for
certain construction services (Board Report 07-123). The project scope includes the
replacement of the existing irrigation system, and installation of new sports field lighting,
backstop, benches, fencing, and children’s play area with resilient surface. Council
approval is now required to appropriate these funds to GSD.

Proposition K — Temescal Canyon Picnic Area Improvements
It is recommended that Proposition K funds totaling $185,000 be appropriated to GSD for
construction services at Temescal Canyon Park — Picnic Area Improvement Project.




PAGE
16

The Temescal Canyon Park — Picnic Area Improvement Project is a Proposition K
competitive project. The scope includes replacing picnic tables, installing concrete pads for
the picnic tables, and rehabilitating deteriorated portions of the trellis structures in the park.
On May 31, 2007, the L.A. for Kids Steering Committee reviewed and approved an MOU
between BOE, RAP and GSD to provide construction services at the park. The MOU was
approved by RAP Board on June 6, 2007 (Board Report 07-124).

Proposition K, Proposition 12— Boyle Heights Sports Center — Soccer Stadium_and
Enhanced | andscaping Project
It is recommended that a total of $1,350,000 be appropriated to GSD from Proposition K
funds ($1,050,000) and Proposition 12 Youth Soccer funds ($300,000) for construction
services to be performed at the Boyle Heights Sports Center — Soccer Stadium and
Enhanced Landscaping Project.

The Boyle Heights Sports Center — Soccer Stadium and Enhanced Landscaping project
scope includes the replacement of an existing natural turf soccer field with an artificial turf
surface soccer field; refurbishment of the existing baseball field; installation of new light
poles, new scoreboards, new bleachers, and sports equipment storage room; and
construction of an ADA accessible path and stairs. On May 31, 2007, the L.A. for Kids
Steering Committee approved an MOU between BOE, RAP and GSD to provide
construction services on the project for a not-to-exceed amount of $1,350,000. The MOU
was approved by RAP Board on June 6, 2007 (Board Report 07-120).

Proposition 12, Sites and Facilities — Rustic Canyon Recreation Center

It is recommended that Proposition 12 Per Capita funds totaling $150,000 be appropriated
to GSD for facility indoor and outdoor enhancement work to be done on the Rustic Canyon
Recreation Center Project from Proposition 12 Per Capita.

The Rustic Canyon Recreation Center project was specified in the 1996 Proposition K
Ballot Measure and allocated $500,000 in Proposition K monies to do various facility
enhancements and irrigation. However, available funding was insufficient to cover the cost
of most of the items that were identified as needed to complete the facility enhancements.
In addition, the outdoor enhancement portion of the work remains largely undone. Funds
are provided to GSD incrementally to complete the work at the direction of BOE.

Proposition 12— Fabrication and Installation of Required State Signs for Complete Projects
The State of California has made more than $144 million available to the City of Los
Angeles for numerous park acquisition and development projects via its Proposition 12
Program of 2000 and Proposition 40 Program of 2002. One of the project close-out and
service payback requirements mandated by the State is that all State-funded completed
projects have signage attesting to the State’s involvement in the project.

The Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners approved a budget of $16,847 for GSD
to perform required Proposition 12 sign fabrication and installation work at 16 RAP
facilities. All signs have been fabricated and installed. Council approval is now required to
appropriate and transfer $16,847 in Proposition 12 Per Capita Funds to GSD for this work.



PAGE
,,,,, 17

Proposition 40— Pedlow Skate Park Admiriistration Building Project

It is recommended that $194,363 be provided from Proposition 40 Roberti Z’Berg Harris
funds to the GSD for construction work to be done on the Pedlow Skate Park Phase Il -
Administration Building Project.

The project involves the design and construction of an approximately 600 square foot
building. The facility will be partitioned into office space, storage area, and two public ADA
accessible restrooms. The office space and storage area will be used by RAP staff to
administer the day-to-day operations of the Pedlow Skate Park.

D. Proposition Q - Public Safety Bond Program
Recommendations Nos. 33-34, 42

Hollenbeck Area Station

The Proposition Q construction program includes construction of a replacement Hollenbeck
Police Station with a budget of approximately $48 million for land acquisition, design,
construction and other costs. On March 23, 2007, Council approved the settlement
agreement in the case of Miguel Flores v. City of Los Angeles (C.F. 05-2298-S1) which
arose out of the City's approval of the Hollenbeck Station construction project. Under the
terms of the agreement, the City agreed to allocate up to $1 million for the restoration of
the Vladeck Building which is located at the site of the new station.

GSD has been tasked with renovating the first floor of the building for occupancy by the
Police Department. The scope of work will include seismic retrofitting, ADA-required
modifications, exterior repair and refinishing, and other improvements related to the HVAC
system, communications system, insulation, plumbing, and lighting. To accomplish this
work, an appropriation to GSD in the amount of $700,000 is required.

. Fire Facilities Renovation and Capital Improvement Program

The Proposition Q program includes $24 million in funding for the renovation of fire
facilities through the City. The GSD performs the fire renovation work as specified in the
Notices to Proceed that are issued by BOE. At this time, an appropriation of $38,000 is
required for flooring work at Fire Station 26 and an electrical upgrade at Fire Station 38, in
the amounts of $13,000 and $25,000, respectively.

E. Proposition CC — Zoo Bond Program
Recommendations Nos. 35-36, 42

Middle Zoo Projects

In December 2003, Council authorized the use of $2.8 million from the Public Works Trust
Fund for demolition of the Middle Zoo area (C.F. 03-1204-S1). Subsequently, GSD
received additional appropriations for a total appropriation of $4.4 million (C.F. 03-1204-S2,
03-0600-S51). The three affected exhibits: Gorilla Holding Area, Golden Monkey and
Pachyderm Forest were each to pay for their portion of the demolition work from their
respective approved funding sources. This work has been completed and a technical
accounting correction is needed to allocate costs for demolition activities to the proper
funding sources.




PAGE

Pachyderm Forest Exhibit (Phase 11)

On May 25, 2006, the Zoo Capital Program Oversight Committee (ZBOC) approved GSD
to perform work as the general contractor for Phase I. Mayor and Council action
appropriated $2,178,000 for the Phase | work (C.F. 06-0600-S59). This work has been
completed. On September 21, 2006, ZBOC approved GSD to deliver Phase |l of the
Pachyderm Forest Exhibit at a cost of $3,146,000. An appropriation of $2,235,517 is
recommended for GSD to perform the construction activities for Phase Il. This
appropriation, along with a balance of $910,483 in unexpended Phase | monies, will be
used to fund Phase Il. Funding is available from Proposition CC for this work.

0.0 & O

N

Claudia E. Aguilar, Administrative Analyst

APPROVED:

I,y ol
Assistant City Administrative Officer

KLS:EFS:MRC:CEA:05080005



